
      

Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  
Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk

18 July 2022

Committee Council

Date Tuesday, 26 July 2022

Time of Meeting 6:00 pm

Venue Tewkesbury Borough Council Offices, 
Severn Room

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL ARE REQUESTED 
TO ATTEND

Agenda

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS

1. When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building 
by the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should 
proceed to the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await 
further instructions (during office hours staff should proceed to their 
usual assembly point; outside of office hours proceed to the visitors’ 
car park). Please do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do 
so. 

In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted 
in leaving the building.  

2. To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Meeting and/or 
the Chief Executive.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

mailto:memberservices@tewkesburybc.gov.uk


Item Page(s)

2

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 
Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare any 
interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to which the 
approved Code applies.

4.  MINUTES 1 - 17

To approve the Minutes of the meetings held on 10 and 17 May 2022 and 
the Extraordinary Meeting held on 8 June 2022. 

5.  ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

a) To receive any questions, deputations or petitions submitted under 
Council Rule of Procedure.12. 

(The deadline for public participation submissions for this meeting is 
20 July 2022).

b) To receive any petitions submitted under the Council’s Petitions 
Scheme.

6.  MEMBER QUESTIONS PROPERLY SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES

To receive any questions submitted under Rule of Procedure 13. Any 
items received will be circulated on Monday 25 July 2022.

(Any questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services by, 
not later than, 10.00am on Monday 18 July 2022).

7.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

The Council is asked to consider and determine recommendations of a 
policy nature arising from the Executive Committee as follows:- 

(a) Interim Medium Term Financial Strategy 18 - 33

At its meeting on 1 June 2022, the Executive Committee considered 
the interim Medium Term Financial Strategy and RECOMMENDED 
TO COUNCIL that it be ADOPTED.  

(b) Council Plan 2020/24 Refresh 34 - 56

At its meeting on 1 June 2022, the Executive Committee considered 
the Council Plan 2020/24 refresh and RECOMMENDED TO 
COUNCIL that it be ADOPTED.  



Item Page(s)

3

8.  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 57 - 67

To consider the Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 
2021/22. 

A verbal update on the outcome of the Audit and Governance 
Committee’s consideration of the annual report will be provided at the 
meeting.

Recording of Meetings 

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include recording of 
persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the Democratic 
Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Mayor will take reasonable 
steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with. 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting 
will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting. 

Head of Democratic Services for 
Corporate Director



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Council held at Tewkesbury Abbey on                                 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022 commencing at 7:00 pm and reconvened at the Council 

Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Tuesday, 17 May 2022 at 6:00 pm

Present:

The Worshipful the Mayor Councillor A S Reece
Deputy Mayor Councillor J W Murphy

and Councillors:

K Berliner, R A Bird, G J Bocking, C M Cody, K J Cromwell, M Dean, R D East, P A Godwin,                     
M A Gore, D W Gray, M L Jordan, J R Mason, H C McLain, P D McLain, J K Smith, V D Smith, 

C Softley, P D Surman, M G Sztymiak, S Thomson, R J E Vines, M J Williams and                                
P N Workman 

CL.1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G F Blackwell, J H Evetts,           
C L J Carter, D J Harwood, E J MacTiernan, C Mills, J Mills, H C Munro,                                 
P W Ockelton, C Reid, P E Smith, R J G Smith and R J Stanley. 

CL.2 ELECTION OF MAYOR 

2.1 With the retiring Mayor, Councillor Andrew Reece, in the chair, it was proposed by 
Councillor Jim Mason and seconded by Councillor David Gray, that Councillor John 
Murphy be, and is hereby elected, Mayor of the Borough of Tewkesbury for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

2.2 On the Motion being put to the meeting it was declared to be carried, whereupon the 
Mayor took the chair, signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and took the 
Oath of Allegiance to Her Majesty the Queen.  

2.3 In thanking Members for the honour and privilege of being elected Mayor of the 
Borough of Tewkesbury, Councillor Murphy announced that his Chaplain would be 
Canon Reverend Paul Williams of Tewkesbury Abbey and his Mayoress would be 
his wife, Anne. He indicated that he was delighted to reveal the organisations to be 
supported by his charity fund for the year would be WAM (We all Matter) Youth 
which was a voluntary organisation based in Winchcombe that encouraged young 
people to be confident in their identity and build resilience for life. It ra
[...]
.5 ADJOURNMENT 

5.1 Upon the Motion of the Mayor, the meeting of the Council stood adjourned until 
Tuesday 17 May 2022 at 6.00pm.   

CL.6 RESUMPTION 

2



CL.10.05.22 & 17.05.22

6.1 The meeting then resumed in the Severn Room of the Tewkesbury Borough 
Council Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Tuesday 17 May 2022, when 
the attendance was as follows:     

Present:

The Worshipful the Mayor Councillor J W Murphy
Deputy Mayor Councillor A S Reece

and Councillors:

K Berliner, R A Bird, G F Blackwell, G J Bocking, C L J Carter, K J Cromwell, R D East,                           
J H Evetts, P A Godwin, M A Gore, D W Gray, D J Harwood, M L Jordan, E J MacTiernan,                       

J R Mason, H C McLain, C E Mills, H S Munro, P W Ockelton, C Reid, J K Smith, P E Smith,                 
R J G Smith, V D Smith, R J Stanley, P D Surman, M G Sztymiak, S Thomson, R J E Vines and 

M J Williams 

CL.7 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

7.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present.

CL.8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

8.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C M Cody, M Dean,                               
P D McLain and C Softley. 

CL.9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

9.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from               
1 July 2012. 

9.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

CL.10 MINUTES 

10.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor.  

CL.11 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

11.1 There were no items from members of the public. 

CL.12 MEMBER QUESTIONS PROPERLY SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 

12.1 There were no Member questions.  

3



CL.10.05.22 & 17.05.22

CL.13 ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

13.1 Upon being proposed and seconded, it was
RESOLVED That Councillor R A Bird be elected as Leader of the Council, 

and therefore Chair of the Executive Committee, for the 
ensuing Municipal Year.  

CL.14 ELECTION OF DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

14.1 Upon being proposed and seconded, it was
RESOLVED That Councillor J R Mason be elected as Deputy Leader of the 

Council, and therefore Vice-Chair of the Executive Committee, 
for the ensuing Municipal Year.  

CL.15 MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

Membership of Committees 2022/23 

15.1 Upon being proposed and seconded, it was
RESOLVED That the following Committee Memberships be AGREED:

Executive (11)

Rob Bird 
Gill Blackwell
Mike Dean 
Mel Gore
Deborah Harwood
Elaine MacTiernan
Jim Mason 
Clare Softley
Richard Stanley
Mike Sztymiak
Robert Vines 

Licensing Committee (15)

Keja Berliner
Gill Blackwell 
Graham Bocking 
Craig Carter
Pauline Godwin
David Gray
Elaine MacTiernan 
John Murphy
Paul Ockelton
Chrissy Reid
Richard Smith
Clare Softley
Richard Stanley
Mike Sztymiak
Mark Williams

4



CL.10.05.22 & 17.05.22

Planning (19) 

Rob Bird
Gill Blackwell
Bob East
John Evetts
Mel Gore
Deborah Harwood
Mary Jordan
Elaine MacTiernan
Jim Mason
Jason Mills 
Paul Ockelton
Andrew Reece
Jill Smith
Paul Smith
Richard Smith
Philip Surman
Robert Vines
Mark Williams
Philip Workman

Overview and Scrutiny (15) 

Keja Berliner
Graham Bocking
Craig Carter
Kevin Cromwell
Pauline Godwin
Heather McLain
Paul McLain
Charlotte Mills 
Helen Munro
John Murphy
Jill Smith
Richard Smith
Scott Thomson
Mark Williams
Philip Workman

Standards Committee (7)

Cate Cody
Mike Dean 
Charlotte Mills 
John Murphy
Chrissy Reid
Paul Smith
Philip Surman

Audit and Governance (9)

Cate Cody
Pauline Godwin
David Gray
Heather McLain 
Jason Mills
Helen Munro
Paul Smith
Vernon Smith 

Horsford Trust Management Committee

(Committee of Councillors representing the Tewkesbury 
Wards)

Cate Cody
Kevin Cromwell
Chrissy Reid
Vernon Smith 
Mike Sztymiak 
Philip Workman

Employee Appeals Comm
[...]
ing Committee 
Chair – Councillor G J Bocking
Vice-Chair – Councillor E J MacTiernan
Standards Committee 
Chair – Councillor P D Surman
Vice-Chair – Councillor M Dean

2. That Councillor J K Smith be the Council’s nominated 
representative on the County Council’s Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and that Councillor K Berliner be the 

8



CL.10.05.22 & 17.05.22

reserve.
3. That Councillor J W Murphy be the Council’s nominated 
    representative on the Gloucestershire Economic Growth 
    Scrutiny Committee and that Councillor K J Cromwell be the 
    reserve.   

CL.16 LOCAL HERITAGE LIST SELECTION CRITERIA FOR TEWKESBURY 
BOROUGH SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

16.1 The report of the Planning Policy Manager, circulated at Pages No. 16-33, attached 
the Local Heritage List Selection Criteria for Tewkesbury Borough Supplementary 
Planning Document which Members were asked to adopt with immediate effect. 

16.2 In proposing the recommendation, the Lead Member for Built Environment 
explained that the purpose of the Supplementary Planning Document was to 
establish a robust and standardised procedure for nominating to the local list with 
the significance of heritage assets on the list being taken into account. This was a 
national initiative which was being funded by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities. The document had already been considered by the 
Executive Committee which had recommended that it be adopted by the Council, 
subject to no substantive comments being made during the consultation process. 
No substantive comments had been received during the public consultation so the 
document was before the Council for adoption. It was also recommended that 
authority be delegated to the Head of Development Services to make any 
necessary final corrections and minor amendments to the draft Supplementary 
Planning Document to enable it to be published in final form. Under that delegation, 
a minor revision to the wording on Page No. 3 of the Supplementary Planning 
Document would be made to make it clear that the responsibility for all local 
heritage list matters would be delegated to the Head of Development Services. 

16.3 During the discussion which ensued, a Member suggested that some of the pictures 
of the Borough within the document were not particularly flattering and he asked if 
any of them could be changed. In response, the Lead Member indicated that the 
photographs had been submitted as part of the process but Officers could look 
through and see if any changes could be made. She felt it was important to note the 
amazing amount of work that Parishes and members of the public had put into their 
submissions to the list and she thanked them for their efforts. She also noted that, 
whilst not all heritage assets were pretty, they were still important. Referring to Page 
No. 7 of the document, a Member noted that the metal bridge in Norton was actually 
in Northway and Ashchurch Rural so that needed to be amended. There was some 
discussion about the assets on the list which were in a state of untidiness or 
disrepair and Members were advised that the Council did not have a responsibility 
to maintain any of the assets as they were usually in private ownership – their 
addition to the list signified that people felt they were important but they were not the 
Council’s assets. A Member questioned whether Parishes would be asked to review 
the list annually to see if any assets needed to be added. In response, the Lead 
Member indicated that Parish Councils were aware of the list and that it could be 
added to at any time. 

16.4 Having been proposed and seconded, it was 
RESOLVED 1. That it be NOTED that no substantive comments had been 

    received in response to the public consultation on the draft 
    Supplementary Planning Document: Local Heritage List 
    Selection Criteria for Tewkesbury Borough or the related 
    Consultation Statement. 
2. That the draft Supplementary Planning Document be 
    ADOPTED with immediate effect in accordance with the 

9



CL.10.05.22 & 17.05.22

    resolution of the Executive Committee on 2 March 2022. 
3. That authority be delegated to the Head of Development 
    Services to make any necessary final corrections and minor 
    amendments to the draft Supplementary Planning Document 
    to enable the document to be published in final form 
   including amendment to show a delegation to the Head of 
   Development Services for all matters relating to the local 
   heritage list. 

CL.17 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

17.1 The report of the Community Governance Review Working Group, circulated at 
Pages No. 34-67, set out the final recommendations of the Working Group which 
Members were asked to approve.  

17.2 The Chair of the Community Governance Review Working Group indicated that it 
had been 20 years since the last Parish review and changes as a result of the 
Tewksbury (Electoral Changes) Order 2018 (Review of Borough Wards) and the 
extensive level of development in the Borough had necessitated that a full 
Community Governance Review (CGR) of the Borough’s Parishes be undertaken. 
In June 2021, the Executive Committee had agreed to undertake a Boroughwide 
CGR, had approved the Terms of Reference and established a Working Group to 
undertake the review. The Terms of Reference covered the scope of the review 
which included alteration of boundaries and the number of Parish Councillors. Initial 
consultation had taken place from 15 June to 15 September 2021 which involved a 
wide range of individuals and groups being invited to make submissions including 
MPs, County and Borough Councillors, political parties, Parish Councils and the 
public via social media and website advertising. 23 submissions had been received 
and considered in detail by the Working Group which had then prepared draft 
recommendations that had been endorsed by the Executive Committee on 5 
January 2
[...]
eting closed at 7:00 pm

12



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of an Extraordinary meeting of the Council held at the 
Council Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 8 June 2022 

commencing at 6:00 pm

Present:

The Worshipful the Mayor Councillor J W Murphy
Deputy Mayor Councillor A S Reece

and Councillors:

K Berliner, R A Bird, G J Bocking, C L J Carter, C M Cody, K J Cromwell, M Dean, R D East,                              
P A Godwin, D W Gray, D J Harwood, M L Jordan, E J MacTiernan, J R Mason, H C McLain,                  

P D McLain, C E Mills, J P Mills, C Reid, J K Smith, P E Smith, V D Smith, C Softley,                                   
R J Stanley, P D Surman, M G Sztymiak, S Thomson, M J Williams and P N Workman 

CL.19 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

19.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present.
19.2 The Mayor advised that he had attended the start of stage three of the Tour of 

Britain cycle race that morning, along with other Members and the Town Mayor, it 
had been a great event and a fantastic advert for Tewkesbury Town, the Borough 
and Gloucestershire. 

CL.20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

20.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G F Blackwell, M A Gore,                     
H S Munro, P W Ockelton, R J G Smith and R J E Vines. 

CL.21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

21.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from                
1 July 2012. 

21.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

CL.22 TEWKESBURY BOROUGH PLAN - REPORT OF THE INSPECTOR AND 
ADOPTION OF THE PLAN 

22.1 The Mayor reminded Members of the rules of debate and indicated that he would be 
adhering to them throughout the meeting. 

22.2 The report of the Interim Planning Policy Manager, circulated at Pages No. 1-314, 
recommended that Members formally adopt the Tewkesbury Borough Pl
[...]
ith planning permissions and the 
development of land which was a separate matter to the Council declaring a climate 
emergency. 

22.7 During the debate which ensued, a Member expressed the view that the Inspector 
had added many sensible Modifications relating to sustainable initiatives, building 
with nature, climate change mitigation, reducing light pollution etc. - she appreciated 
the work of all involved in producing the plan and understood the need to get the 
Borough Plan adopted; however, there were many constituents who were unhappy 
with the Plan which left her in a very difficult position. Another Member indicated 
that, in October, he had put forward a proposal to remove land at Mitton (policy 
MM8) from the Plan but that had not found support. He continued to be of the view 
that the site was not necessary and that it would have significant consequences on 
flooding, traffic and services in Tewkesbury Town. In response to a query regarding 
the land at Mitton, the Interim Planning Policy Manager confirmed that the planning 
permission for that site would be considered by Wychavon District Council because 
it fell within that local authority boundary although the numbers would be counted 
within Tewkesbury Borough Council’s figures in line with the Memorandum of 
Understanding. The site was not therefore being allocated in the Borough Plan, but 
the Plan nevertheless noted that it would be likely to be a source of some housing 
supply which would go to meet Tewkesbury Borough’s housing needs. 

22.8 A Member expressed the view that this was one of the most important decisions to 
be made in the four-year term of this Council and he felt Members owed it to 

15



CL.08.06.22

residents to adopt the Plan and end some of the speculative development which 
had occurred until now. Another Member agreed, he understood that parts of the 
Plan were unpalatable for some residents, but felt that, if the Plan was not adopted, 
any and all pieces of green land would potentially be developed on appeal and to 
prevent that the Council must have a five year housing land supply. 

22.9 Having received a proposal and seconder, a recorded vote was requested and, 
upon receiving the appropriate level of support, voting was recorded as follows:  

For Against Abstain Absent

K Berliner M G Sztymiak C M Cody G F Blackwell

R A Bird P N Workman M L Jordan J H Evetts

G J Bocking P E Smith M A Gore

C L J Carter H S Munro

K J Cromwell P W Ockelton

M Dean R J G Smith

R D East R J E Vines

P A Godwin

D W Gray

D J Harwood

E J MacTiernan

J R Mason

H C McLain

P D McLain

C E Mills

J P Mills

J W Murphy

A S Reece

C Reid

J K Smith

V D Smith

C Softley

R J Stanley

P D Surman

16



CL.08.06.22

S Thomson

M J Williams 

22.10 With 26 votes in favour, two against and three abstentions, it was 
RESOLVED a. That the conclusions of the Tewkesbury Borough Plan 

     Inspector’s Report (Appendix 1) be NOTED. 
b. That the content of the Sustainability Appraisal adoption 

statement at Appendix 6 be NOTED. 
c. That the adoption of the Tewkesbury Borough Plan 2011 – 

2031 will revoke all saved policies of the Tewkesbury Borough 
Local Plan to 2011.

d. That the Tewkesbury Borough Plan 2011 – 2031 (Appendix 4), 
incorporating all of the Main Modifications recommended by 
the Inspector (Appendix 2) together with the additional 
modifications as set out in Appendix 3, be ADOPTED as part 
of the Council’s statutory Development Plan.  

e. That authority be delegated to the Head of Development 
Services, in consultation with the Lead Member for the Built 
Environment, to make minor spelling, grammatical, cross-
referencing or typographical errors and presentational changes 
(including the addition of a Foreword) to the Tewkesbury 
Borough Plan prior to publication; and to prepare and publish 
an updated and consolidated version of the Policies Map as it 
related to the Tewkesbury Borough Plan.

22.11 The Leader of the Council announced th
[...]
t the needs of our customers at the heart of 
what we do and listen to what they say, treating people 
fairly and without bias.

Is positive about working with others
We recognise we cannot achieve our vision by working 
alone. We will continue to develop productive working 
relationships with other organisations and our 
communities, including the voluntary sector, town and 
parish councils and neighbourhood groups to achieve 
common goals.

Values our employees
We will support, praise and invest in our workforce to 
develop our organisation.

Supporting our values we also have an ethos that whatever
we do will be ‘better for customers, better for business’. 

5

Our vision and values 2020-2024

a

a

a

“Everything we do is
aimed at delivering
our vision but the

way we deliver
services is equally
important to us” 

44



Council Plan 2020-2024

Finance and resources

• To ensure the council remains financially secure in the
long term

• Maintain a low council tax
• Maintain our assets to maximise financial returns
• Deliver the council’s commercial strategy

Economic growth

• Deliver our strategic and economic development plans
• Deliver employment land and infrastructure to facilitate

economic growth
• Deliver borough regeneration schemes
• Promote the borough as an attractive place to live and 

visit

Housing and communities 

• Deliver the housing needs of our communities
• Ensure development plans provide for the five year 

land supply requirement
• Support infrastructure and facilities delivery to enable 

sustainable communities

Customer first

• Maintain our culture of continuous service 
improvement

• Develop online services to achieve ‘digital by 
preference, access for all’

Garden communities 

• Delivery of Tewkesbury Garden Town
• Delivery of Golden Valley Garden Community village.

Sustainable environment 

• Deliver the carbon reduction action plan
• Promote a healthy and flourishing environment in the 

borough
• Promote responsible recyclin
[...]
 
solar PV systems.

a) Deliver the solar car parking canopy at the Public Services 
Centre. 

b) Embed our carbon reduction objectives within council services 
and raise awareness of our programme across staff, 
communities and partners.

b) Develop a communication plan and roll out carbon literacy 
training to ensure stakeholders are well informed and 
knowledgeable of the Council’s progress towards its carbon 
reduction objectives. 

c) Source and secure funding opportunities to support the 
delivery of our carbon reduction programme. 

Promote a healthy and flourishing environment in
the borough

a) Establish planning policies to ensure the delivery of 
healthy and sustainable communities. 

b) Support community-led bio-diversity projects across the 
borough.  

b) Promote a healthier lifestyle through working with Active 
Gloucestershire through the ‘we can move’ programme. (r) 

c) Carry out a review of our litter pickers’ scheme.

d) Work with the Integrated Locality Partnership (ILP) to build 
community resilience within the borough and reduce health 
inequalities. (r)

e) Commence planning and scoping study for implications of, and 
opportunities for, borough- wide decarbonisation. (r)

f) Deploy CCTV cameras in fly-tipping hotspots.

Promote responsible recycling across the
borough 

a) Take a robust approach towards fly-tipping and other enviro-
crimes. 

a) Undertake proactive marketing campaign of the new bulky 
waste service.

b) Work with the Gloucestershire Waste and Resources 
Partnership to improve our recycling figures and reduce waste. 

c) Introduce a small Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
(WEEE) scheme across the borough.

Preserve and enhance the natural assets and 
built heritage of our borough

a) Utilise the high street heritage action zone funding to implement
a programme of projects that contribute towards regeneration 
and enhancement of the town’s historic environment.

b) Adopt a Shopfront Design Guide (SPD) to provide guidan
[...]
n following the winding down of the
business cell as the administration of business
grants has come to an end. The lack of internal audit
activity has been picked up by our external auditors
when concluding their annual audit opinion and a
formal recommendation made. The work of the
internal audit team is the main source of assurance
that the committee relies upon, and I look forward to
receiving their audit reports during the course of the
year.

It would be remiss of me not to mention again the
work of the business cell who administered nearly
£32 million of business grants over the course of the
pandemic. A fantastic effort and much needed
financial support to our business community.
Despite the closedown of the business cell, a
number of officers from this cell are now in the
middle of administering the government’s ‘council
tax/energy rebate scheme’ – another monumental
effort to pay an estimated 32,000 of our residents,
the rebate of £150.  

The committee also receives assurance from our
external auditors, Grant Thornton. They provide an
opinion on the accuracy of the council’s statement
of accounts and on our general value for money
arrangements. In terms of the statement of
accounts, yet again, they provided a glowing
reference for the Finance team. Working in the main
remotely, with resources also deployed to the
business cell, together with the added complexity of
continually monitoring the budget and completing a
plethora of government returns as a result of the
pandemic they still produced an accurate set of
accounts, promptly. A remarkable achievement. 

Looking ahead, it will be refreshing to return to
normality. Face to face meetings recommenced
during the year, as mentioned the internal audit is
back active and the committee’s work programme is
extensive. There is a great opportunity for the
committee to support the council through its future
challenges as it emerges from the Covid-19 

Finally, I thank all the committee and officers for the
support

Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Council held at the Council Offices, Gloucester 
Road, Tewkesbury on Tuesday, 26 July 2022 commencing at 6:00 pm

Present:

The Worshipful the Mayor Councillor J W Murphy
Deputy Mayor Councillor A S Reece

and Councillors:

G F Blackwell, G J Bocking, C L J Carter, C M Cody, M Dean, R D East, J H Evetts,                                
P A Godwin, M A Gore, D W Gray, D J Harwood, M L Jordan, E J MacTiernan, J R Mason,                          
H C McLain, P D McLain, C E Mills, J P Mills, C Reid, J K Smith, P E Smith, R J G Smith,                       

V D Smith, R J Stanley, P D Surman, M G Sztymiak, S Thomson, M J Williams and                                   
P N Workman 

CL.23 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

23.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present.
23.2 The Mayor thanked Canon Paul Williams for undertaking the role of Chaplain and 

wished him luck in his new post – he indicated this was his last Council meeting. In 
addition, the Mayor welcomed the Council’s new Chief Executive to his first Council 
meeting having officially taken up his new role. 

CL.24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

24.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Berliner, R A Bird,                               
K J Cromwell, H C Munro, P W Ockelton, C Softley and R J E Vines.  

CL.25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

25.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from                
1 July 2012. 

25.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

CL.26 MINUTES 

26.1 The Minutes of the meetings held on 10 and 17 May 2022, and the Extraordinary 
meeting held on 8 June 2022, were approved as correct records and signed by the 
Mayor.  

CL.27 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

27.1 There were no items from members of the public.  

CL.28 MEMBER QUESTIONS PROPERLY SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 



CL.26.07.22

 28.1 There were no Member questions. 

CL.29 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Interim Medium Term Financial Strategy 

29.1 At its meeting on 1 June 2022, the Executive Committee had considered the 
interim Medium Term Financial Strategy and recommended that it be adopted. 

29.2 The report which was considered by the Executive Committee had been circulated 
with the Agenda for the current meeting at Pages No. 18-33. 

29.3 The Vice-Chair of the Executive Committee proposed the recommendation of the 
Executive Committee and it was seconded. 

29.4 Upon being put to the vote, it was 
RESOLVED That the interim Medium Term Financial Strategy be 

ADOPTED. 

Council Plan 2020/24 Refresh 

29.5 At its meeting on 1 June 2022, the Executive Committee had considered the 
Council Plan 2020/24 refresh and recommended that it be adopted. 

29.6 The report which was considered by the Executive Committee had been circulated 
with the Agenda for the current meeting at Pages No. 34-56. 

29.7 The Vice-Chair of the Executive Committee proposed the recommendation of the 
Executive Committee and it was seconded. 

29.8 A Member expressed the view that it would be helpful to have been provided with a 
list of why items had been added/removed and the Head of Corporate Services 
undertook to provide this following the meeting. It was understood that some items 
had been removed because they had been completed but there were some items 
which had been completed and were still included, for example the solar canopy, 
and some which had been deleted even though they were still ongoing, for example, 
“supporting community led biodiversity projects across the Borough”. It was felt the 
whole document was a little unclear. In response, the Head of Corporate Services 
explained that things described as ‘business as usual’ were reported to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee within the performance tracker so those that 
were not included in the Council Plan were overseen in other ways. This included 
the small Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment which had been implemented 
in August and was now business as usual meaning it had been deleted from the 
Council Plan. 

29.9 It was proposed and seconded that “supporting community led biodiversity projects 
across the Borough”, on Page No. 51 under the heading ‘Promote a healthy and 
flourishing environment in the borough’, be left in the Council Plan document. 

29.10 Referring to the economic growth section of the Council Plan, a Member indicated 
that there were areas in the Borough other than Tewkesbury Town that needed 
redevelopment/improvement. In response, the Lead Member for Built Environment 
confirmed that the Council did fund regeneration across the Borough but the 
Heritage Action Zone funding was from the government specifically for the 
Tewkesbury Town Heritage Action Zone which was the reason that was included in 
the Council Plan. In general she felt it was heartening to see the amount the Council 
had achieved in the last three years. 

29.11 Upon the amendment being proposed and seconded, it was 
RESOLVED That the Council Plan refresh be ADOPTED, subject to the 

reinstatement of the wording “supporting community led 



CL.26.07.22

biodiversity projects across the Borough” on Page No. 51 
under the heading ‘Promote a healthy and flourishing 
environment in the borough’.  

CL.30 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

30.1 Attention was drawn to the Audit and Governance Committee’s annual report 
2021/22, circulated with the Agenda at Pages No. 57-67, which Members were 
asked to consider. 

30.2 The Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee expressed the view that the 
content of the report demonstrated the breadth of activity undertaken by his 
Committee and dispelled the myth that it only dealt with financial matters. It received 
a variety of reports from different sources to give assurance that systems, 
procedures and policies were operating as they should be. Similar to 2020/21, that 
assurance had been diluted over the last year, mainly due to the Internal Audit team 
remaining deployed to support the administration of business grants. The Team had 
now returned to their normal work now the business cell, which had administered 
the whole raft of COVD-19 business grants, had been stood down. The cell had 
delivered over £30million of grants to the business community. Despite the 
closedown of the cell, a number of Officers from it were now administering the 
government’s Council tax/energy rebate scheme. In terms of the Council’s 
statement of accounts 2020/21, the external auditors had provided a glowing 
reference for the Finance team, which, even while largely working remotely, with 
resources also deployed to the business cell, together with the added complexity of 
continually monitoring the budget and completing a plethora of government returns 
as a result of the pandemic, had still produced an accurate set of accounts. Looking 
ahead, it was refreshing to return to normality and there was a great opportunity for 
the Committee to support the Council through its future challenges. 

30.3 The Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee thanked Internal Audit for their 
hard work on the business grants administration and the Finance team for its work 
on the accounts. Accordingly, it was 
RESOLVED That the Audit and Governance Committee’s annual report 

2021/22 be NOTED. 

The meeting closed at 6:40 pm


